Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

81

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

22.  Financial instruments (continued)

The Company holds no derivative financial instruments (2021: same).

The following table provides a reconciliation of the fair value amounts disclosed as Level 3.

Group 2022
£m

2021
£m

At 1 April (415.9) (407.1)
Transfers into Level 3 from Level 2  (35.6) -
Transfers from Level 3 into Level 2 5.1 33.1
Total gains or losses in profit or loss;

-On transfers into Level 3 from Level 2  5.5 -
-On instruments carried forward in Level 3 (76.2) (41.9)

At 31 March (517.1) (415.9)

The movement in the fair values of the derivative portfolio was largely due to fair value movements.
No additional swaps classed as Level 3 were entered during the year, and no swaps were closed out
during the year.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair values of derivatives disclosed as Level 3 to the
Level 3 inputs, determined by applying a 10bps shift to the credit curve used to calculate the DVA.

Group

2022
-10bps

£m

2022
+10bps

£m

2021
-10bps

£m

2021
-10bps

£m

Inflation-linked swaps (5.9) 5.6 (2.1) 2.0

Fair value measurements disclosed but not recognised in the Statement of Financial Position

Group

Level 1
£m

Level 2
£m

Level 3
£m

Total
£m

At 31 March 2022:
Borrowings measured at amortised cost (2,049.2) - - (2,049.2)

At 31 March 2021:
Borrowings measured at amortised cost (1,895.0) - - (1,895.0)

North West Electricity Networks (UK) Limited
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

82

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

23.  Retirement benefit schemes

Group

Nature of Scheme

The Group’s retirement benefit arrangement is the Electricity North West Group of the ESPS (“the
Scheme”) and forms part of the Electricity Supply Pension Scheme (ESPS).  The Scheme contains both
a defined benefit section and a defined contribution section.  The defined benefit section of the
Scheme closed to new entrants on 1 September 2006, with new employees of the Group subsequently